

No. 21-499

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS VEGA,
Petitioner,

v.

TERENCE B. TEKOH,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICKEY IVIE
ANTONIO K. KIZZIE
IVIE MCNIELL WYATT
PURCELL & DIGGS,
APLC
444 S. Flower Street
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. GARRE
CHARLES S. DAMERON
MICHAEL CLEMENTE
JOSHUA J. CRADDOCK
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Circuit Split Is Acknowledged, Deep, And Entrenched.....	2
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	7
III. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Passic</i> , 545 F.2d 1260 (10th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Cash v. Metts</i> , No. 12-1815, 2013 WL 4042158 (D.S.C. Aug. 7, 2013)	3
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	1, 7
<i>Dowell v. Lincoln County</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. Mo. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 762 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Hannon v. Sanner</i> , 441 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3, 10
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	9
<i>Holmes v. Town of Silver City</i> , 826 F. App'x 678 (10th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kuponiyi v. Sallis</i> , No. 18-cv-794, 2019 WL 2487748 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2019)	6
<i>Martinez v. Choe</i> , No. 19-17195, 2019 WL 6487315 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2019).....	3
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1090 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	7
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Parris v. Taft</i> , 630 F. App'x 895 (11th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 628 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....	11
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	3, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a).....	8
